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AGENDA

une 3, 2024
6:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of the Minutes for April 8, 2024

Approval of the Findings of Fact for April 8, 2024

Old Business

Case No. 12944 — Coastline Properties, LL.C

seeks a special use exception for parking and loading requirements and variances
from the off-street parking requirements, the front, side and rear setback
requirements, and the landscape buffer requirements in the Combined Highway
Overlay Zone (CHCOZ) for proposed structures (Section 115-80, 115-162, 115-82 and
115-194.1 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located East of Tulip
Drive, North of Coastal Highway and West of Savannah Road. 911 Address: 97 Tulip
Drive, Lewes. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcels: 335-11.00-93.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12950 — C. Edward and Lynn Lester

seek a variance from the side yard setback requirement for a proposed structure
(Section 115-34 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located South of
River Road within the Riverdale Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 32344
River Road, Millsboro. Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcels: 234-34.12-37.00

Case No. 12945 — John R. Sears

seeks a variance from the front yard setback requirement for a proposed structure
(Section 115-25 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located
Northwest of Den Court within the Foxshire Subdivision. 911 Address: 18337 Den
Court, Bridgeville. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcels: 131-9.00-72.00

Case No. 12946 — Kenneth Egan and Jean Stuart

seek a variance from the side yard setback requirement for a proposed structure
(Section 115-25 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located East of
Holly Oak Lane within the Holly Oak Subdivision. 911 Address: 22315 Holly Oak
Lane, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcels: 234-11.00-443.00
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Case No. 12947 — Dennis and Ann Hanlon

seek variances from the rear yard setback requirement for a proposed structure
(Section 115-25 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located East of
Peppers Creek Road and North of South Dogwood Drive within the Dogwood Acres
Subdivision. 911 Address: 30794 Peppers Creek Road, Dagsboro. Zoning District:
AR-1. Tax Parcels: 134-6.00-200.00

Case No. 12948 — John McCahan

seeks a special use exception for a temporary tent sale (Section 115-80 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located North of Lighthouse Road. 911
Address: 38993 Beacon Drive, Fenwick Island. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcels:
134-23.00-3.04

Case No. 12924 — West Side New Beginnings, Inc.

seeks a variance from the maximum fence height requirement for a proposed
structure (Section 115-184 and 115-85 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located North of Burton Avenue and Southeast of Norwood Street. 911
Address: 19801 Norwood Street, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcels:
334-13.19-61.00

Additional Business

LR R R R R T R S R R T

-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on May 27, 2024. at 4:30 p.m.
and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on May 30,
2024.
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Case No. 12944 - Coastline Properties, LLC Page 1 of 27

‘ 5-4\\ MahoyNo: 2 BAED )
Case #| 12944 i |

Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate 0 /b Ll )ly:00

Sussex County, Delaware RECEIVED

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 APR 0 4 2024
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

SUSSEX COUNTY

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) PLANNING & ZONING
Variance Existing Condition D

Special Use Exception I_—_| Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
97 Tulip Drive Lewes, DE
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Parking spaces from 113 to 76, waiver from 20 buffer along Route 1 in CHOCZ, Setbacks from
30' to 10' on rear against residential, 20" to 10 on side against residential pond at Five points,
building over setback per 115-182C in front

Tax Map #: 335-11.00-93.00 Property Zoning: C-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Coastline Properties LLC c/o Scott Lednum
Applicant Address: 36818 Bayside Drive

City Fenwick Island State De Zip: 19944
Applicant Phone #: (302) 381-9247 Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: Coastline Properties LLC
Owner Address: 36818 Bayside Drive

City Fenwick Island State DE Zip: 19944 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #:  (302) 381-9247 Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Plitko LLC, Engineering

Agent/Attorney Address: 53 Atlantic Ave

City Ocean View State pe Zip: 19970

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 537-1919 Agent/Attorney e-mail: wji@plitko.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Digitally signed by Will Kemodle

Will Kernodle 2w kenode. o . Date: 4/2/24

Date: 2024.04.02 13:46:25 -04'00'
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Existing buildings on-site that are currently open and have been in business for many years. The need to
limit the disturbance to these businesses while creating a better flow to the property and new opportunities

to the site. The State has taken frontage over the years to make upgrades to the intersection along Routel
and taken away area that would be for parking and buffer. There is a grass area between property line now.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Due to the existing conditions and requirements for the number of parking spaces and emergency access,
without the variances, the property could not be developed to what the owner hopes to bring and upgrade
the site. Existing small businesses on-site looking to expand would suffer from not getting their desired
amount of space.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Due to the existing conditions out front and requirements for the number of parking spaces, and emergency
access, without the variances, the ordinance makes it difficult to provide the request new space for two
existing businesses who have been a pillar in the community for over 28 years.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The additional retail spaces being proposed brings more opportunity for expansion and sales to the existing
businesses who occupy this property currently. The properties use is for retail sales, service and
manufacturing currently and will continue to be this. The new layout will provide for more retail area while
also providing much needed parking, clear travel areas and better emergency access.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Reduction in parking is similar in percentage to that in the existing conditions. Currently the site has a
deficiency in parking but does not have issues. The setback to the side is against a stormwater pond as
stated previously. Moving the setback over 10" will not affect anything. The rear setback already consists
of a fence to help shield the residential property that is 80 feet away. The existing front building is set over
the setback currently. Asking for 115-182C on new.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

Side setback is against a pond with very little to no chance at future residential growth, to the North is
commercial property and more retail traffic will drive business to the area. A fence currently separates the
rear property to the residential house which also sits 80 plus feet away from that fence to the North East.
The proposed plan would provide any improvements as deemed necessary to the fence. We could also add a
5'-8' planted buffer if the board deemed it helpful.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

We understand and will comply with all requirements by Sussex County code if granted the special
exceptions for parking, waiver on 20' planted buffer along the front in the CHOCOZ, building setbacks on
rear and side against a residential district and the front yard building setback as it relates to 115-182C.

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

As stated, the property has a front setback challenge based on Del DOT's taking
of land over the years. In the existing conditions, most of the existing parking
and travel lane are in the area where a 20' buffer would be. If required to put
a 20' buffer in, there would not be enough room to place parking or a 2 way
travel lane in the existing or proposed conditions. We would point out that
there is existing green space between the road and our site currently. Changing
the side setback on the Five Points pond side has no impact on that property.
The closest house sits over 225 feet from our site. The house to the rear sits
over 80 plus feet behind the current separation fence and property line. Adding
a new building 10' off that fence line is not going to effect that residence.
The new retail building will actually clean up the look of the property as it
will take away the outdoor granite display area and the stands that hold the
slabs in place. In order to provide much needed travel lanes, emergency access
and loading space on the property, the need to limit parking is necessary. The
property has operated on a 33.33% parking deficiency for many years. The
proposed site will make it slightly better.

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022



PLITKO
ENGINEERING
Phone: 302-537-

Mobile: 302-222-2075
Email: mplitko@plitko.com

53 Atlantic Ave., Suite#3

QOcean View, DE

LLC

1919

19970

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 72074

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Sussex County P&Z

DATE: 04/02/24 JOB NO.

2 The Circle

PROJECT: Creative Concepts

Georgetown, DE 19947 RE: zoning variance
WE ARE SENDING YOU [X ATTACHED [ UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
L Shop Drawings [ Prints [ Plans [ Samples [ Specifications

O Copy of Letter

[ Change Order

& check & application

Page 4 of 27

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Variance site plan
at BOA application
1 Check for 500.00 #2862

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[B FOR APPROVAL [0 APPROVED AS SUBMITTED [0 RESUBMIT COPIES FOR APPROVAL
[® FOR YOUR USE [J APPROVED AS NOTED [ SUBMIT COPIES FOR DISTRIBUTION
[0 AS REQUESTED [J RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS ] RETURN CORRECTED PRINTS

[0 FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

[0 FOR BIDS DUE

O
O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

SIGNED: Will Kernodle

COPY TO:_file

Document1 / =
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REASSESSMENT ' DIVISION

-69-19
” WORKED BY: |edro
e
MAP: | PARCEL:Q% TRL/UNIT:

ADDRESS :
i/ °ROPERTY DESCRIPTION: |
C%( WM :

TRANSFER :

KEW VALUE: 25900

OLD _VALUE: |, 9000

\OTION REASON: Q\dq Rerm iy

BILLING:
A

N7

26



Page 25 of A7

- - ! E -
. ) . N Q
¢ N [ YL Ty anaT N -,
‘ ROTRTITY Tham2id .
. . L _
‘ : ‘ g
S oo
* -
N

-y . - ar
:!\(:. Q.H,—I\“.(’l\f':‘

< v
. y % b
oA & TN T RN YT .
13 A i TADHAT . i : > _! ol }A’ LN
DT IVUNIN saHURAY S 1191 i T Z RO ;
LI oA Socived L :
' » :
;
v
. .'r -
A
A s
« ™ ¢
PSS O
.
- - L
LN s NN SR Y I AL aeT
RO RN § 5 10 Higt: SRR TR 10 ).
R ST S
-
i
| .
. LR
: RIS S
) —— A Sy e ok
y
T [y
. VL A
' e — p—— W - . -
| SN AT
.« 7 Lyt o
. e e e
.



| P"’age 26\'Aof 27
!

| ,
. REASSESSMENT DIVISION AT

. K
. ‘ | \
gl adlE> |

ACTION CODE:) | S WORKED BY: | s

v | ' Yy,
DIS‘T}i;;ﬂ:E)'SS— MaP: |\ parceL: 33 TRL/UNIT:

8 _

we: OO
ADDRESS :

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

' ACREAGE:

i
TRANSFER: | - LAND CLASS{

. OLD VALUE: (DK an
vanp_varue: (0¥ N0

e, vawe: 30S 00 e

‘TOTAL VALUE: %SDO
ACTION REASON:W /)lg@@

Giced Oweldg-

BILLING: Y(_/)

28 ' -



Page 27 of 27

REASSESSMENT DIVISION

5785
ACTION CODE: 7 | WORKED BY: ‘777 /
DISTRICT: /. ¢ MAR:  //  PARCEL: ¢J%  IRL/UNIT
NAME : ( «
ADDRESS :
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

- ACREAGE:

TRANSFER: LAND CLASS:

OLD VALUE: /é) ?‘, (/)CB O

LAND VALUE: /P00 0

IMP. VALUE: )1 200

TOTAL VALUE: /7 %200

ACTION REASON: Aﬁ/ﬁ /77142 95~ /LM”“&UQ“
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Case No. 12950 - C. Edward and Lynn Lester Page 1 of 6

Case # ,2(150

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date (-3 - ¢!

o\ - ~ =l l,
Sussex County, Delaware 1D Y050 b
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception [ ] Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
32344 River Road, Millsboro, DE 19966

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Mr. & Ms. Lester are requesting a reduction of 3' from the side yard setback requirement for an
elevator shaft and tower. Mr. Lester has fallen ill and has a mobility problem with going up and
down stairs and wants to add an elevator to the side house where an existing stair resides.

Tax Map #: 2-34-34.12-37 Property Zoning: AR-2- MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: €. Edward, Jr. & Lynn B. Lester

Applicant Address: 32344 River Road

City Millsboro State DE Zip: 19966

Applicant Phone #: (302) 745-0115 Applicant e-mail: Iynnblester@yahoo.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Same as Applicant

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Freddy Bada, Partner - Moonlight Architecture, Inc.

Agent/Attorney Address: 29003 Lewes Georgetown Highway
City Lewes State pg Zip: 19958
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 645-9361 Agent/Attorney e-mail: freddy@moonlightarch.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

%Z / | Date: 4/17/24
k : /Al\

OUAL HOURNG
OFFORTUNITY

30


marina.truitt
Typewriter
------   MR


Page 2 of 6

j Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The property is located in the Oak Orchard area of Millsboro and located on the waterfront where most of
the lots are very narrow and deep, plus the lot has some grade change to the property.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property,
Since the house has been on the property for over 30 years the lot has and footprint of the home has been

built out and has no other location to locate the elevator without major renovation to the existing home. In
addition the home is in a flood plan and has a elevated entry level.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The applicant had plammed on aging in place in this home, but never expected to develop cancer, which has
limited his mobility and he needs an alternate method to enter the home. As previously mentioned, the
home is in a tlood plan and has a elevated entry level.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The proposed new elevator shaft design will be keeping in character with the neighboring homes and would
not be obtrusive to any of the surrounding homes. In addition, the elevator and shaft will be placed in the
footprint of the existing stairs that already sit inside the side vard setback.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimurn variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The foolprint of the proposed elevator and shaft will sit inside the footprint of the existing stairs and the
reduction of the side yard setback is based on the required width of the proposed elevator and shaft, not
further.

o |2

Last updated 3/17/2015 31
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Moonlhght
Architecture, Inc.

Architecivre « Interiar Design
Sike Plarmng

DE (302) 645-236¢

MO (410) 6774747
www.moonhghtarch corm

All designs, concepts, ideas and
arrangements depicted on
these drawings are the property
of Mooniight Architecture, Inc.
and are intended te be used in
connection with this specific
project only and shali not be
used in whole or in part for any
other purpose whatsoever
without the written consent of
Moonlight Architecture, Inc.. No
changes or deviations shail be
aliowed without the written
consent of Moonlight
Architecture, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION DQLUMENTS FOR THE:
LESTER RESIDENCE
ELEVATCR ADDITION
32344 RIVER ROAD
MILLSBORO, SUSSEX
COUNTY, DELAWARE

SCALE:

1416" = 10"
DRAWING DATE:
04/18/2024

SHEEY TITLE:
SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN
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CTse No. 12945 - John R. Sears
Case #l 12945 04
Board of Adjustment Application  HearingDate _———— 032
Sussex County, Delaware 202404725
Sussex County Planning & Zonlng Department
2 Tha Clrele (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance ‘ Existing Condition []
Special Use Exception I:] Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (offlce use only)
Appeal []

Site Address of Varlance/Special Use Exception:

13337 Den lourtk B)rid%e_u'allﬂ— De. 19233

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

AR-1

TaxMap#:  131-9.00-72.00 'Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ‘\Jt?l’lﬂ A Seals
Applicant Address: _ | $3372 Nen (.ourt

City 65‘ %a! ville State  ps Zip: 1995%3
Applicant PHone #’EQ L-A3( 0543 Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: \Johr\ P, Sears ,
Owner Address: [§337 Doy Covrt

City 6[1%?!!! “e State N Zip: 19933 Purchase Date:
Owner Phohe #: 204 . 226 - 0543  Ownere- mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Ownegr/Agent/Attorney

, L | Date: ;g-) 2024

== 36
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Page 2 of 15

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

vou shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards us it may
deem necessary to Implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance In the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditlons, Including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptlonal topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code In the nelghborhood or district In which the property Is located.

£1d of Quddesae , ol fing L e @l used.
0D o SALAL

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: _
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance Is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. :
Ut Lo d—, A s the
3 )aiit—u,g_q_a, A Mb& OO sE

3. Not created by the applicant: .
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. \/ s

\11!) e -LLUAMAL& o to e funed, it
w4 uutu.é,uj_ csthtia waldl
4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the varlance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property Is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

No

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, If authorized, will represent the minimum varlance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation In Issue.

Vas

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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TM. #131-9.00-72.00

30' WIDE FORESTED BUFFER EASEMENT

LOT 11 OF "FOXSHIRE" SUBDIVISION

NORTHWEST FORK HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE
SCALE |"=50" FEBRUARY &, 2018

MILJER o survevine
EWIS., INC.

1 560 MIDDLEFORD RD. - SEAFCORD, DE.

12973

[+] 1 " b “nJ
. S B1°55%55" £ 222.52 —_— s — —
r [} =
S ) 300 D450 g ’f
[ = = 7 T " BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE %
| PROPOSED 3
& | o POLE =
10 a| suioing .
+ [ s S LOT #12
0 15.0
- = ~
| N
[%)]
l LOT #1 | 4 >
LOT #8& l & )
| 32,743 5Q. FT. / :
o / AN
AL | / .
& /
S | j DEN \
< | COURT
) )
'| \ (50' RAW) .
D e s s a4 /
CURVE DATA
F R =53.00 LEGEND
l N &1°54'46" W 181.87 A= |29°5357" @ IRON PIPE (SET)
A=120.16 F@® IRON PIPE (FOUND)
| C =96.03' © POINT
LOT #9 LOT £10 BRG =5 33°06'25" W
I SEE PLOT BOOK | | 3 PAGE & FOR EASEMENT
RESERVATIONS, THIS SURVEY AND PLAT DOES NOT VERIFY
THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR
EASEMENTS CROSSING THIS PROPERTY OTHER THAN
THOSE SHOWN.
NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.
CONCEPT PLAN FOR
J O |—| N SEA RS SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN
SURVEYED/PREPARED BY: PHONE 202 629 9605
| 8337 DEN COURT, BRIDGEVILLE, DE. 192233
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- Page 5 of 15

Conc - Concrete
DR - Door
FTG - Footing
FLR = Floor
GA - Gauge
Int - Interior
O/C - On Center
PTD - Painted
SYP - Southern Yellow Pine
SPF - Spruce, Pine, Fir
sgft - Square Feet
TR - Treated

‘_\“_“¥E‘:—

Contract: 008FSTW24 -
Free Standing Building installed on your level site
30’ width x 40° length x 12' inside height

Roof System: 4' o/c scissor trusses Pitch: 4/12 Loading: 30-5-5 standard .

Walls: 8' o/c 3-Ply 2x6 Glulam Load-Bearing Posts Lean-to #1: ) )

Siding: 26 Gauge Painted Steel (Light Stone)(Lifetime Warranty) 8 x 12 x 8 Open Below Eave Lean-to with 2/12 pitch

Trim Color (Brown) Roofing Type: 26 Gauge Painted Steel with Ridge Vent (Brown)
Flush Eaves

Siding: 3' Wainscoting (Brown)

Roofing Type: 26 Gauge Painted Steel with Ridge Vent (Brown)(Lifetime Warranty)
Overhangs: 12" Boxed Vented on 2-eaves (Brown) soffit and fascia
Insulation/Underlayment: Radiant Insulation Barrier for Buildings on Roof

2-10 X 10 Insulated Vinyl-Backed (White) Overhead Doors Model T52S

with 1 Panel lite(s)(Stockton 612) and 8500W-267 Light Duty Jackshaft

w/ Wifi, Includes Light, Lock and (1) Remote & Wall Button

1 - 8 X 8 Insulated Vinyl-Backed (White) Overhead Door Model T52S Special Conditions:
1 - 3' X 6'8" Steel Flush Entry Door(White) 2x6 Treated Skirt Board
3 - 36" x 44" SingleHung Insulated w/ Half Screen Windows (White) Debris from building left on site
80 lineal ft of 5K Seamless Gutter (Black) Crew will be out 1-14 days materials delivery
Total feet of Downspout - 32 ft. Qty of Downspouts - 02 For Contract: 008FSTW24 THIS BUILDING MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE 2018 IBC
Cover Sheet BUILDING CODE FOR POST FRAME CONSTRUCTION
r Client Name: My Signature affirm this drawing & design to be correct & accurate. 5 \
John R. Sears I have received my building permit and have forwarded any changes from code T ‘c‘o'nmt’aﬁt“
. officials to Fetterville. | understand that there are no changes that can be roy Wailace
Address: 18_337 Qen Court made from this point forward without extracosts being incurred at my expense 717-201-3957
Bridgeville, DE, 19933 Email:
Phone: 302-236-0543 X X Troy@fettervillesales.com
Customer Signature Date Drawn By: JR
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Radiant Insulation Barrier

2x4 #2 SPF Roof Purlins 24" 0/C
26 GA PTD Steel Roofing

Engineered Scissor Trusses 48" 0/C
2x6 #2 SPF Tie Down Block

H2.5A HurricaneTies

2-Ply Truss Supports g
2x4x12" #2 SPF Support Block” ||

DOOR PLACEMENTS:
Entry Door sets 1-1/2" Down from top of Skirt Board
Garage Door sets 2" Down

26 GA PTD Steel Siding ———p. |

3-Ply 2x6 #1 SYP Glulam Post

i 12'-0" Inside Height
2x4 #2 SPF Girts 24" 0/C~—a|| | Truss Support Size: 2-Ply 2x10 #2 SYP
Fastened Via (4)5/16"x 4" GRK's Per Connection
Truss Bracing: 2x4 Diagonal, B/C Laterals, Web Bracing Per Print
.131 x 3-1/4" 12D Nails for All 2x4 & 2x6 Girts, Purlins, Fascia

2x6 #2 SYP TR Skirt Board

Grade Line EINISH FLOOR HEIGHT:
1.5" Down from Top of Skirt Board
. 36-42" Depth
Conc. FTG 4000 psu\
o_ - SCREW PATTERNS

i R e et

Purlins and All Siding

Cross Section View No Scale
John R. Sears ¥ gﬂa}ta’ft‘ Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC Eagg‘\
; roy Wwallace 245 Fetterville Rd.
Address: 18:337 Qen Court 717-201-3957 East Earl, PA. 17519
Bridgeville, DE, 19933 Email: r PR, 3
er 800-331-1875
Phone: 302-236-0543 Troy@fettervillesales.com

Drawn By: JR J
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2x12 #2 SYP Rafter Plate attach via (5) 5/16x4" GRK's per Connection

2x8 #2 SYP Rafters 4' 0/C
2x4 #2 SPF Roof Purlins 24" 0/C

26 GA PTD Steel Roofing
Joist Hanger ——oe

26ga PTD Steel Siding

ks Hangers 2-Ply #2 Truss Supports

3-Ply 2x6 #1 SYP Full TR Post

Rafter Support Size: 2-Ply 2x8 #2 SYP
Fastened Via (3)5/16"x 4" GRK's Per Connection
Truss Bracing: 2x4 Diagonal, B/C Laterals, Web Bracing Per Print

-131 x 3-1/4" 12D Nails for All 2x4 & 2x6 Girts, Purlins, Fascia

Grade Line

16" Rebar for Uplift Protection 36-42"

SCREW PATTERNS
: BES ey
. . 1g" ' Conc. FTG 4000 psi Purlins and All Siding
Lean-to Cross Section View No Scale
Client Name: john R. Sears T c—o-aﬁftx Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC Eag_m\
ro allace H
Address: 18337 Den Court ot o i E24t5 :E’tltex'“f;;:b
Bridgeville, DE, 19933 Email: 3580 :;:3 b T 4
Phone: 302-236-0543 Troy@fettervillesales.com

Drawn By: JR
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Purlins Attached Via (4)12D
Nails Per Connection

i 5

oo
o0

Posts Notched for Truss

Hurricane Ties \\J

T
|

0000

2x6 #2 SPF Truss Blocks
Attached Via (5)3"x.131 Nails

g

2x10 #2 SYP
(4)5/16x4" GRK's
Per Connection

0000

KK
\ooo 0w

I

2x4x12" Support Block
Attached Via (12)12D Nails

sesesel n500

o0
oo

el

Framing Connection Detail

Girts Attached Via (6)12D "
Nails Per Connection

Client Name: John R. Sears

Address: 18337 Den Court
Bridgeville, DE, 19933

Phone: 302-236-0543

Contact:
Troy Wallace
717-201-3957
Email:
Troy@fettervillesales.com

Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC
245 Fetterville Rd.
East Earl, PA, 17519
800-331-1875

Drawn By: JR

Page:

5
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Elevation Views Scale:1/8"=1
Client Name: John R. Sears = Q-Q-vnvta’ftl Fetterville Pole Buildings LLc | Page:
roy Wallace -
Bridgevi"e, DE, 19933 Email: as ar r r 6
Troy@fettervillesales.com 800-331-1875
Phone;: 302-236-0543 y : Drawn By: JR
/
45




Page 11 of 15

Gable 1
o o o )]
i
¥
~
Gable 2
L [ l 5 6' 12'
) 30'-0" 1 710 172" | ey —
Elevation Views Scalestl /8 =1
Client Name: jJohn R. Sears Troy Wall Fetterville Pole Buildings LLc | Page:
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Case No. 12946 - Kenneth Egan and Jean Stuart Page 1 of 18

Case # 12946
Hearing Date (o0- 3 -202 4

Board of Adjustment Application 2
202104719

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance g Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance [_| Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

29315 Molly Ok lomi Lowoza DE (9A5%

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Addition oF or siegle Cour. GEROGL

TaxMap#: 0.3 4-|1.00 PApcel 443,00 Property Zoning: (AR- \

Applicant Information Mow

Applicant Name:

Applicant Address:
City State Zip:
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: KQHHQ'H\ N 6\’\('9014{\3 W :SJ.CUY\ YW 64‘&%{'
Owner Address: 00315 Mol ly Oode Lane

City LQJ\D‘QS State E Zip: _|Q158 Purchase Date: 2-|4-2014

Owner Phone #: 4@U4-Tq0-Y%eA  Ownere-mail: Ko 00N &) Voxtzon. noet
He4-905- 3204 - < _ ~ Y.

Agent/Attorney Informatio(}m 20 TN STURRT 10 @ Ve Zon. o2t

Agent/Attorney Name: &(ﬂL

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorne
7 z ' w: g > b\_

Vs M Mol Date: 4/l

16

ECUAL HOwmteTy
CPPORTUNTY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for

a Variance to be granted,

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in

no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

* Lot is a 5-sided polygon
* Tree cluster on right side of property as facing from Holly Oak Lane
* Wetlands/flood area on right side as facing from Holly Oak Lane

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

* Electric box on right side front as facing from Holly Oak Lane*

* Well on right side front as facing from Holly Oak Lane

* Septic leech field on left side rear and tanks are in center rear as facing from Holly Oak Lane

* Placement in any other location, even if possible, would require another driveway entrance which the

community HOA would not allow,

3. Not created by the applicant:

That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

* House septic and well placement was determined at time of construction by builder and original
owner. Applicants purchased home in February, 2014.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

* New garage will be congruent with other homes in community

* New garage will have siding and shingles identical to existing house

* New garage will not impair development of adjacent properties. Letters attached from neighbors on both
sides of existing house

* Not detrimental to public welfare as it does not impact any public or county owned land.

5. Minimum variance:

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

* The 2' variance is the minimum to afford relief because:
- Any width less than 18' (ie 16' to eliminate the variance request) will not accommodate the needed
storage and vehicle(s). Also, any width less than 18' would be disproportionate to the size of the home,

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Suggex County S

DELAWARE Ok P
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT EElds 5o
sussexcountyde.qov % '

302-855-7878 T
302-854-5079 F NG AT S
JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP, MRTPI N L
DIRECTOR

SETBACK INFORMATION REQUEST

Date of Request 2/ 6/ 2024 B L Zoning District AR'1
CustomerName  J€an Stuart 7
Customer Contact JStuar“ O@Verizon .net

Tax Parcel ID 234-11.00-443.00 Lot/Unit Number 21
rarcel address 22315 Holly Oak Lane (Holly Oak)
Front Yard Setback 30’

Side Yard Setback 15’

Rear Yard Setback 20'

Corner Front Yard Setback _N/A_

Maximum Height 742'

The Customer was provided general zoning setbacks, as a specific parcel was not identified. Therefore, the
. setbacks provided may not be for a specific parcel. The setbacks could be different based on the specific
-~ nature of the property.

Additional Notes:
‘Deed Book 4721 Page 56

Plot Book 13 Page 60

Sussex County does not regulate the rules/restrictions of an HOA. If applicable, it is
recommended to contact the HOA to ensure their rules/regulations are not more
restrictive than Sussex County Code requirements.

Name of Staff Member Marlna Tru |tt
Checked By Amy Hollis
Revised 11/8/2019

56
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Flood Map
Bomawer Engan, Kenneth
Property Address 22315 Holly Oak Ln
City Lewes Counly Sussex Stte DE Tp Code 19958
LenderiClienl  General Electric Employees Federal Credit Union

=Y Prepared for:
Inte rFlood 7. ) Virgil Brown, Appraiser
=D by alamade 22315 Holly Oak Ln
www.interflood.com e 1-800-252-6633 Lewes, DE 19958

I]H FLOODSCAPE

|
it
I
I

I
o
|

Map Humber
Il 10005C0337)

Effective Date
January 6, 2005

SHEACLINE COTNCIDENT W1
PLOCDWAY SCURDARY

© 1333.2013 SourceProsa and'er FloodSouroa Corporations. All righls reserved. Patents 6,831,320 and 6,878,615, Other patents perding. For Info: inlo@focdzouros.com.

Form MAP.FLOOD - *TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mods, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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01/15/20714 1:0fFH FAX 3028585048

ULVLISLIUN UF WAIER UNKEU

CLEANGUY
4" BLDG SEWER (11’ LONG)
1000 GAL SEPTIC TANK
4" SCH 40 PVC (5' LONG)
5'% 5" DOSING CHAMRER
2" TRANSMISSION LINE (37" LONG)
2" MANIFOLD (' LONG) -
PRESSURE TEST PORT, SET HEAD @ 2.6'
1 1/4* DISTRIBUTION LATERAL
(22' LONG), 1/4" HOLES
4'0.C., 6 HOLESLATERAL

4
NOTES
1. ALL TANKS SHALL HAVE WATERTIGHT
RISERS AND SHALL EXTEND ABOVE GRADE.

5. SEPTIC TANK SHALL HAVE AN EFFLUENT
FILTER )11_.“~O<m0 BY DZWmO.

3, SPARE TO BE SANDLINED UPGRADE
IN INITIAL AREA. i
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SUSSEX COUNTY

E A w A R E

| Eagleview Search Results

R Select Area & Print | |
Selected Features: [Parcels (1)
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Case No. 12947 - Dennis and Ann Hanlon Page 1 of 9

Case ## 12947

Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearing Date log'ﬂ“
Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department RECEIVED
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 .
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax APR 10 2024
Type of Application: (please check all applicable SUSSEX COUNTY
e e (p PP ) PLANNING & ZONING
Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception l:] Proposed
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [:I

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
30794 Peppers Creek Rd, Dagsboro DE 19939
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Variance - House will sit 9 feet from the rear property line instead of 20 feet, which is the same
as the existing mobile home.

Tax Map #: 1-34-6.00-200.00 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Dennis and Ann Hanlon

Applicant Address: 15864 Irish Avenue
City Monkton State MD Zip: 21111
Applicant Phone #: (603) 548-2652 Applicant e-mail: lilirishmanor@aol.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Dennis and Ann Hanlon

Owner Address: 15864 Irish Avenue

City MmowN ;4 7o/ State MD Zip: 21111 Purchase Date: 11/10/20
Owner Phone #:  (603) 548-2652 Owner e-mail: [ilirishmanor@aol.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

%tw.x M\, m 7&/4?7,{,@»4&— batet _4-2-2 Y

"t.‘,“‘ iz,

F.¥% N

5.5
€ ‘-‘,-_‘i“'-‘:‘ /4

LCALL MOS8
OPFPORTUNTY
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Page 2 of 9

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The location of the house is limited due to the property size and the location of the septic system.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

Due to size of lot and placement of the septic system, a variance is required to construct a new home.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

This exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the applicant. We purchased the property in 2020
and the septic system which was installed in 2009 was already in place.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Proposed new high efficiency home will replace existing mobile home that was built 31 years ago and will
enhance the community and surrounding properties.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The proposed new structure will need to sit 9' off of the rear property line, which is the same distance the
current structure sits. This is needed in order for the house to be set back 10' from the existing septic tanks.
The septic system was newly installed by a prior owner in 2009 and inspected in 2023 and found to be in

satisfactory condition.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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PLAT REF. 8/ 494 SECTION 4

DRAWN BY CJP / JJZ [ MCS FOR LAND SURVEYING

DATE 03/18/24

== DENNIS ¢ ANN HANLON e
DE: 302-539-2488

SURVEY # DE - 02746 30794 PEPPERS CREEK ROAD, DAGSBORO, 19939
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|| Owner Name  HANLON DENNIS

Book 5353

Meailing Address 15864 IRISH AVE
City MONKTON

State MD

Description DOGWOOD ACRES
Description2  LOT 237

Description 3 T7915

Land Code

| pelygonLayer
Cverride 1
| PpolygonLayer
g Override 1
{1 TaxParcels
911 Address
— Streets
¢ ¢ County Boundarles
2007 Head of Tide Wetlands (not regulatory)
: ¢ Municipal Boundarles

1:564
0 0.005 0.01 0.02 mi
I; . LS— . L 'I Ly L - L —_—
3, 2023 o 0.01 0.02 0,04 km
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Case No. 12948 - John McCahan Page 1 of 15

12948
Case # 024
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing g%;m—
Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department RECEIVED
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax APR 11 2024
Type of Application: (please check all applicable) SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING
Variance [_] Existing Condition ]
Special Use Exception Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance ] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
38993 Beacon Dr, Fenwick Island DE 19944

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

We are requesting a special use permit to display outdoor furniture in from of our store and on
the side of the building in our designated parking places. We are also requesting an approval for
two(2) ten(10)day tent sale surrounding the Labor Day and Memorial Day Holiday

Tax Map #: 134-23.00-3.04 Property Zoning: C-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ John McCahan

Applicant Address: 2204 S DuPont Hwy

City Dover State DE Zip: 19901

Applicant Phone #: (302) 539-1100 Applicant e-mail: dmiller152@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Norino Properties
Owner Address: 10 Warren Rd Suite 130

City Cockeysville State MD Zip: 21030 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #:  (410) 663-9444 Owner e-mail:  norinollc@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: \\C‘\’\ﬁ ‘(\('\Q_CQ&@()
Agent/Attorney Address: 2200} 5 T oe % W |

City — X\ oe State \ ) G Zip: \C)til
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Sighature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

The property has plenty of room in front of the building for furniture display that will not affect any
adjacent property. We have more than enough parking to accommodate the outdoor display without
affecting customer parking or adjacent properties

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

We are requesting a temporary tent twice a year for 10 days each time surrounding Labor & Memorial day.
We currently have been granted access for 2 3 day tent sales but wish to extend to the 10 days.

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022 79
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: FURNITURE & MORE
(Case No. 12393)

A hearing was held after due notice on January 27, 2020. The Board members
present were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John
Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception to place a tent for special events.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is seeking a special use exception for the
placement of a tent for twenty (20) days each calendar year for a period of five (5) years.
This application pertains to certain real property located on the west side of Beacon Drive,
north of Lighthouse Road (911 Address: 38993 Beacon Drive, Fenwick Island); said
property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-23.00-3.04.
After a public hearing, the Board made the following findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, findings of fact for Case No. 12169,
a site plan dated March 29, 2000, letters in opposition to the Application,
photographs, an aerial photograph of the Property, and a portion of the tax map of
the area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no correspondence
in support of and twelve letters in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that Natasha Massey and John McCann were sworn in to give
testimony about the Application. An exhibit booklet was submitted to Board
members.

4. The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the Applicant seeks the approval
for a tent sale event at its Fenwick Island location for a ten (10) day period during the
Memorial Day and a for a ten (10) day period during Labor Day — for a total of twenty
(20) days a year for a five (5) year period. The Applicant previously received a special
use exception for this use but that approval has expired.

B, The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that these tent sale events are important
to the Applicant’s business and mean the difference of ending the year with a profit
instead of at a loss.

6. The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the landlord permits tent sales.

7. The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that Furniture & More pays for 78% of
the parking lot assessments for the site. According to Ms. Massey, the Property has
75 parking spaces and the Applicant has 57 spaces but is only required to have 36
spaces. She noted that most of the parking is taken up by the adjoining restaurant
and bar (High Stakes) on the Property; which should have 86 spaces.

8. The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the Applicant also operates a U-
Haul business on the site and the U-Haul business has, at most, 4 employees and 6
customers and needs 15 spaces.

9. The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the Applicant almost never uses its
full allotment of spaces.

10.  The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the tent would take up only six
parking spaces and approximately 2,400 square feet.

11.  The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that there were no incidents or any
accidents during the tent sales in 2019.

12.  The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that there is 24-hour security during this
period and the store closes at 6 PM.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23,

24.

25,

26.

27.

28.
28,

30.
31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the neighboring restaurant is busier
at night and there have been problems with patrons of the bar.

The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that staff have asked people to move
when they are blocking access to the neighboring community.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the tent will be located to the side of
the building closest to the rear and will project out 40 feet.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that they drive off the Property to access
parking spaces and that delivery trucks go off the Property to access the rear.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that they have a storage container which
takes up 5 spaces.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the Applicant is supposed to have 36
spaces but pays for 75 spaces and that the Applicant uses, on average, 20% of its
spaces.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that it is rare to have more than 6
customers in the store at one time.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the bar consists of 4,000 square feet
and the Applicant has constant problems with the patrons of High Stakes.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that he tries not to tow cars but High
Stakes has been a problem and he has complained to the landlord.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the neighboring community is a
development and another neighboring lot is being developed. Those neighboring
communities use the same entrance as the Applicant.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that, in addition to the furniture store, the
Applicant also has a U-Haul business and they typically have 3-5 U-Haul trucks on
site at any one time.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that he is sympathetic to neighbor
concerns about access and he is willing to meet with neighbors.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the owner of High Stakes painted
lines for parking spaces in the easement area but they were later covered up.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that there were 12 U-Haul trucks on the
site in May as there is a lot of U-Haul business during Memorial Day weekend.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the U-Haul business was not
considered at the last hearing.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the trucks project off the Property.
The Board found that Ms. Massey testified that the U-Haul business could be
suspended during the tent sales to allow for additional customer parking

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the tent measures 40 feet by 60 feet.
The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the Memorial Day sale lasts 6-7 days
and the Labor Day event is longer.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the Applicant also uses space for
furniture.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that he received lots of complaints but
there were no safety issues. He noted that 3 cars blocked a fire hydrant but were
removed. He claimed that he experienced no issues with access and he polices the
site.

The Board found that Jeffrey Geiges and Eunice Carpitella were sworn in to give
testimony in opposition to the Application. Ms. Veronica Faust, Esq., appeared on
behalf of the opposition.

The Board found that Ms. Faust stated that there is a 24 unit condominium to the rear
of the site, which is where Mr. Geiges and Ms. Carpitella live, and there is an 8 unit
condominium under construction adjacent to the site as well. She noted that both
communities use the same entrance as the Applicant and that the entrance is the
only access for those communities.
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36.

37.

38.

36.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

24.

99.

56.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges reviewed and described pictures of cars parking in
the easement area and blocking the fire hydrant.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that the concern for Lighthouse View
residents is that the tent sale creates considerable safety concerns for the neighbors.
The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that the furniture and tent occupy more
than 6 spaces and there are only 14 spaces in the tent area.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that the addition of the U-Haul trucks
creates further safety concerns and there are usually 8 U-Haul trucks parked on the
site and some are parked in the easement area.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that only one type of U-Haul truck can fit in
the normal parking space.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that one car parked and blocked egress
entirely and that cars park in the easement area when there is no tent.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that there were no issues with parking
when the Property was used for a Walgreens.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that the tent and U-Haul business affect
access.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that the area is heavily congested and that
children walk in that area.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that people were blocked from gaining
access to their homes and from leaving their home.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that he had to ask people to move so they
could get their car out.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that, in addition to the six parking spaces
taken by the tent, the Applicant also has some parking spaces taken when displaying
furniture outside the tent.

The Board found that Mr. Geiges testified that he believes it will be impossible to get
out of his community with the new development, the tent, and the U-Haul business.

The Board found that Ms. Carpitella testified that they are also competing with the
construction on the nearby lands and that has led to creative parking and the tent
aggravates traffic in the area as well.

The Board found that Ms. Carpitella testified that, when the permit for the tent was
granted, none of them could foresee the addition of the U-Haul trucks and the
violations that have occurred.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the Applicant left the tent up longer
than allowed previously because it was cheaper to take it down later. The tent was
up 12 days for Memorial Day and 19 days for Labor Day — including set up and tear
down.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that the Applicant makes money on the
U-Haul rentals but he is willing to suspend the U-Haul operation during the tent sale.
The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that they put furniture outside to entice
passers-by to come to the sale and it is a necessary part of the sale and the outside
furniture takes up 8 spaces.

The Board found that Mr. McCann testified that it is not often that more than 3 cars
back up trying to turn.

The Board found that no one appeared in support of and three parties appeared in
opposition to the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application failed to meet the standards for granting
a special use exception because the proposed use will substantially affect
adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties. The findings below
further support the Board’s decision to deny the Application.
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a. The Board notes that the record for this application differs from the record
presented with the prior application and that the opposition has presented
credible and persuasive evidence that the tent substantially adversely
affects the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties.

b. There was clear and undisputed evidence that parking is a problem on the
Property and in the surrounding area yet the Applicant proposes to place its
tent to occupy parking spaces adjacent to its store. The Applicant also
proposes to place furniture outside the tent to better market the store. The
furniture will also occupy additional spaces. According to the Applicant, the
Applicant has more parking spaces than it needs and the use of these
spaces will allow the Applicant to sell more furniture. That being said, the
Applicant clearly admits that there is a parking problem on the site. This
parking problem is confirmed by the testimony and evidence presented by
the opposition. The Applicant accuses its neighbor (High Stakes) of using
most of the parking spaces. Whether this is true or not, the record is clear
that patrons and employees of the businesses located on the Property often
fill the parking lot and spill over onto neighboring lands." Accordingly, the
effective reduction of the parking spaces due to the occupation of the tent
and furniture only exacerbates this clear parking problem on the site.
Opposition presented clear evidence of cars parked on the drive aisle to
their community. One neighbor even testified that he had to track down the
owner of a car which blocked the entrance. There was also evidence of
cars blocking the fire hydrant and access to the neighboring condominium
community. This problem persists and presents many safety and access
concerns. |If cars are parked in the drive aisle, it is unclear how an
emergency vehicle could adequately access the neighboring
condominiums. As this drive aisle is the only access for that community, it
is imperative that the drive aisle be clear. The Board also notes that a new
condominium project is under construction and that development will also
use the same drive aisle. The additional development further underscores
the need to keep the drive aisle clear. Notably, the site plan indicates that
the drive aisle is not on the Applicant’'s property though the entrance to
Route 54, which is apparently shared by the Applicant and the neighboring
developments, is part of the Property. Despite the fact that the drive aisle
is not part of the Property, the opposition, however, presented photographs
and testimony that patrons of the businesses on the Property actually park
off-site and onto the drive aisle. Someone even painted parking lines in the
drive aisle to allow patrons or employees of the businesses on the Property
to park.

c. Additionally, the parking problem exists even at times when the tent is not
in place so the effective removal of usable parking spaces - particularly
during busy holiday weekends — greatly worsens this problem.

d. The Applicant argues that the tent will not create parking problems but the
evidence presented by the opposition clearly indicates otherwise. The
parking problems lead cars to park off-site and to block neighbors’ access
to their homes. This lack of a reasonable and safe access is a clear
substantial adverse effect on neighboring and adjacent properties. Frankly,
it is difficult to imagine a more substantial adverse effect than the actual
blocking of a neighbor’s sole access to its property.

e. The Board also has concerns about the Applicant's credibility. The Board
previously granted approval in 2018 for the tent but restricted the Applicant’s

" The opposition argued that the parking problems did not exist until the tent sales started and that there

were no parking problems when Walgreens occupied the site — even when High Stakes was in business at
the same time.
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use of the tent to 16 days to be split evenly between Memorial Day and
Labor Day. This time period included time for set-up and tear-down. The
Applicant, however, admitted to using the tent for 31 days; nearly double
the allotted time.

The Board also notes that, since the prior application, the Applicant has
initiated a U-Haul business which has led to occupation of even more
parking spaces on the site. The Applicant argued that the U-Haul business
was minimal but, based on the evidence presented by the opposition, the
U-Haul business appears more substantial than previously let on. The
number of spaces occupied by the U-Haul trucks and the projection of the
U-Haul trucks onto the drive aisle are clear. The Applicant even admitted
that its truck project outside the parking area. While the Applicant has
offered to suspend the U-Haul business during the period of the tent sale,
the Board is troubled by the Applicant’'s use of that business and occupation
of the parking spaces at all. During the hearing of the prior special use
exception application, concerns were raised about parking yet the
Applicant’s subsequent actions demonstrate a clear disregard for the
access issues complained of by its neighbors. Rather than work to minimize
the parking problems, the Applicant exacerbated them by taking even more
parking spaces. Though the use of the U-Hauls is not determinative on the
Board’s finding that the tent will substantially affect adversely the uses of
neighboring and adjacent properties, the Board notes that it is troubled by
the Applicant’s actions to limit available parking spaces.

. It is clear to the Board that the proposed special use exception application
would substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent
properties.

The Board denied the special use exception application because the application failed to
meet the standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application was
denied. The Board Members in favor of the motion to deny were Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr.
Jeffrey Chorman, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman. No
Board Member voted against the Motion to deny the special use exception application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Ellen M. I\/Iageer
Chair

If the use is not established within two (2)
years from the date below the application
becomes void.

7, / — =
Sl /) 2020
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Case No. 12924 - West Side New Beginnings, Inc.

!

2

=

EGUAL MRS
QFPORTUNITY

Page 1 of 18

' Case#t /.
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph, 302-854-5079 fax

/8 [2014

,f—-p__.":‘/c L;Lu"':u.,.

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exceptionm: Proposed [_|

- Administrative Variance [ ] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

(9901 NVoguwoed Street, Rehahoth, Delgware (991 \
. Yﬂ%aﬁgépﬁég%ué%?ﬁ%:fﬁgﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬁ BFa. Six oot Fence AROund Hhe enfike peRimetee
{ < I .
.%ngﬁfgmgfr OF a,Fe,r?cc on Buetor Avenue fo refam due S:anm; and.
pakictay 5paces On nORWood S reef,

TaxMap#: 234 -1594 — | 00 Property Zoning: /., |

Applicant Information

appiicant Name: W €5t Side New Beginaings, The,

Applicant Address: 0801 NOBwood ﬂ{&fgf -

city Rehoboth State D Zip: [G971

Applicant Phone #: 8o - B2 25(,5  Applicant e-mail:_Dioz. 12.2,‘-{55@61,01. Com

Owner Information

Owner Name: 5\’ A Beq{ﬂDlDQS, I;)C.

Owner Address: |9 90| NOKMOD ReeL ;

City Rfj\ObOH\ State DE Zip: {497 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: 102227~ 542 Owner enmai!::])}az:jzzq 59@a.0l. Com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N / ﬂ
Agent/Attorney Address: /]_] / # ,
City N/A State [I/[R Zip: /V'[?[

Agent/Attorney Phone #: [U/ﬁ Agent/Attorney e-mail: /[/7:H

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Z/P%Q /@‘ BM@ Date:02~2é-—;2[f
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
he nmghborhoEi:)r dlst_l_flln which the property is located.

Zohing Ordinance or Code lnh
The. ni B U€Ness OF rze OFHne. ﬂe)p Ve Now

e can PORK ten %%Ic fi (0S¢
DCLL)dd e Ofeq_! Spaces WO 'gg Pf’.laa \vices aﬂd szqg(caqy
0 the Communtty.
2, Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorlza’?‘on oggxar nee i her\e/falg neceé.sary to ena b.;f tSh-?- reasonable
use of the property. “The rea 14 tante 15 051 3 NOW,
we would IDSe. H?ae_c {)akkt Spaces Lhich te oee [t
Si dtwam lacmce fo the but obe

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional pgactical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

“This will be an improvement 10 the pe apecialy
Sarely Concerms aﬁd [s5ues, optefy, €spe

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent propert 7[ e detnmenta&o uplic welfare.

“h< Fence, lU”[ Jmprzovemeh o_?r 0 95

as SaFtfy For ¢ C ;l Rtn W oa,ﬁend the GFfee Schoo
wmmeg” €nRIghmeat Programs. “There de. Ofie, Nelghborh
omes LWfo) vefernces,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in i

e dre reduestin /\e Imnum”m vamancc. S’j‘ﬁdﬂ" wilt Allow ys+o
Instofl & much N a/) efaim Fhe muda Needed
parking Spaces that wc L{Joa[cf 0se wrhﬂo This VaRiance,

Page |2
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BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN \
PREPARED FOR:
WEST SIDE NEW BEGINNINGS
FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS: NOTES:
LOTS 58 & 59 * CHARLES W. MILLS 1. THIS PLAN IS VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED IN RED INK AND
ALSO KNOWN AS: EMBOSSED WITH A RAISED IMPRESSION SEAL AND WAS
19801 NORWOOD STREET e e N SSRURGEY B SRRSO,
SITUATE IN: \2. NO EASEMENTS OTHER THAN SHOWN WERE PROVIDED.
LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED * SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE 9 MERESTONE

o . Y  CONSULTANTS, INC
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5215 WEST WOODMILL DRIVE 33516 CROSSING AVENUE, UNIT 1
/ WILMINGTON, DE 19808 FIVE POINTS SQUARE
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© MERESTONE CONSULTANTS, INC. 2024 PLAN #26079L-133532
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ORDINANCE NO. 961

WITH STIPULATION

Page 8 of 18

AN ORDINANCE TO GRANT A CONDITIONAL USE OF LAND IN A GR GENERAL

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT FOR A PRIVATE CLUB/COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER
TO BE LOCATED ON A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LEWES
AND REHOBOTH HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, CONTAINING 17,500 SQUARE FEET,
MORE OR LESS

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of February, 1994, a conditional use
application, denominated C/U #1070, was filed on behalf of West
Side New Beginnings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on the 24th day of March, 1994, a public hearing was
held, after notice, before the Planning and Zoning Commission of
Sussex County and said Planning and Zoning Commission recommended
that C/U #1070 be approved; and

WHEREAS, on the 12th day of April, 1994, a public hearing was
held, after notice, before the County Council of Sussex County and
the County Council of Sussex County determined, based on the
findings of facts, that said conditional use is in accordance with
the Comprehensive Development Plan and promotes the health, safety,
morals, convenience, order, prosperity and welfare of the present
and future inhabitants of Sussex County, and that the conditional
use is for the general convenience and welfare of the inhabitants
of Sussex County.

NOW, THEREFCORE,

THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Chapter 115, Article VI, Subsection 115-39,
Code of Sussex County, be amended by adding the designation of C/U
#1070 as it applies to the property hereinafter described.

Section 2. The subject property is described as follows:

ALL that certain tract, piece or parcel of land, lying

and being situate in Lewes and Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County,

Delaware, and lying at the southgast corner of the intersection of
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BEGINNING at the corner of the intersection of Norwood
Street and Burton Avenue, thence along Norwood Street north
38°52/00" east 100 feet to a corner for these lands and Lot 60,
thence along Lot 60, south 51°08700" east, 175 feet to a corner for
these lands and lots 76 and 75, thence south 38°52/00" west to a
point on Burton Avenue, thence along Burton Avenue north 51°08’00"
west 100 feet to said place of beginning, said parcel to contain
17,500 square feet of land more or less, as surveyed by Jay
Wingate, dated January 31, 1994.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
by majority vote of all members of the County Council of Sussex
county, Delaware.

This Ordinance was adopted subject to the following
stipulation:

1. The site plan is subject to review and approval by the Planning

an Zoning Commission.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY
OF ORDINANCE NO. 961 PASSED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUSSEX COUNTY

ON THE 12TH DAY OF APRIL, 1994.
oo 0 W,

Robin A. Griffithy
Clerk of the County Council

The Council found that the Conditional Use was appropriate
legislative action based upon the following findings of fact:

1. The Council found that the Conditional Use is generally of a
public or semi-public character and is essential and desirable
for the general convenience and welfare.

2. The findings of fact and recommendations of the Planning and
Zoning Commission are incorporated here.
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Toeeebond 2\s\an

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO GRANT A CONDITIONAL USE OF LAND IN A GR GENERAL
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT FOR A PRIVATE CLUB/COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER
TO BE LOCATED ON A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LEWES
AND REHOBOTH HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, CONTAINING 17,500 SQUARE FEET,
MORE OR LESS

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of February, 1994, a conditional use
application, denominated C/U #1070, was filed on behalf of West
Side New Beginnings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on the  day of , 1994, a public hearing
was held, after notice, before the Planning and Zoning Commission
of Sussex County and said Planning and Zoning Commission
recommended that C/U #1070 be ; and

WHEREAS, on the __ day of , 1994, a public hearing
was held, after notice, before the County Council of Sussex County
and the County Council of Sussex County determined, based on the
findings of facts, that said conditional use is in accordance with
the Comprehensive Development Plan and promotes the health, safety,
morals, convenience, order, prosperity and welfare of the present
and future inhabitants of Sussex County, and that the conditional
use is for the general convenience and welfare of the inhabitants
of Sussex County.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Chapter 115, Article VI, Subsection 115-39,
Code of Sussex County, be amended by adding the designation of C/U
#1070 as it applies to the property hereinafter described.

Section 2. The subject property is described as follows:

ALL that certain tract, pieée or parcel of land, lying

and being situate in Lewes and Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County,

Delaware, and lying at the southeast corner of the intersection of
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BEGINNING at the corner of the intersection of Norwood
Street and Burton Avenue, thence along Norwood Street north
38°52700" east 100 feet to a corner for these lands and Lot 60,
thence along Lot 60, south 51°08/00" east, 175 feet to a corner for
these lands and lots 76 and 75, thence south 38°52700" west to a
point on Burton Avenue, thence along Burton Avenue north 51°08/00"
west 100 feet to said place of beginning, said parcel to contain
17,500 square feet of land more or less, as surveyed by Jay
Wingate, dated January 31, 1994.
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
by majority vote of all members of the County Council of Sussex

County, Delaware.
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COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
OF SUSSEX COUNTY
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

Phone (302) 855-7878

JOHN L. ALLEN, Chairman JAMES C. PHILLIPS

MILFORD

DONALD T. RALPH, Vice-Chairman
LAUREL

LAWRENCE B. LANK
DIRECTOR

GEORGETOWN

MARGARET T. MONACO
SEAFORD

DANIEL W. MAGEE
SELBYVILE

SUSSEX COUNTY APPLICATION (L[o*‘ 1070

LOCATION WITH SITE MAP SOU-J’[A_Q_QJ:;{' corney of intrsechon of Novwood hvect o
Burtm Avenws in West Rehobotia

ACREAGE 17,500 =g T+
PRESENT ZONING GR General &sicmbal
PROPOSED ZONING (onditoval UL
PROPERTY OWNERS West Side New feginningg, Inc.
Yo James FL&%uq Po Bex 250, (,Qofqe‘}num, DE (84947
PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY [ ciclential
PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY Privakt (lub ( Community Actividy Cemklf)

SANITARY SUPPLY (M 5

WATER SUPPLY O Sk
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COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
OF SUSSEX COUNTY
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

Phone (302) 855-7878

HUGH P. SMITH

JOHN L. ALLEN, Chairman
GEORGETOWN

MILFORD

MARGARET T. MONACO

DONALD T. RALPH, Vice-Chairman
SEAFORD

LAUREL

DANIEL W. MAGEE
SELBYVILLE

LAWRENCE B. LANK
DIRECTOR

AFPLICATION #_C U* 10710 APPLICANT WEST SIDE NEW BEGINMINGS | [N

EXISTING ZONING GL (GeEnegAL RESIDENTIAL.  PROPOSED ZONING Cenvmitiendr UsE

meE%‘F CORMNER 6F INTERSECTION oF PRIVATE cLud
RWeolD STREET AND BUETeN AVENUE
LOCATION lru WEST BEHORDTH PROPOSED USE(CoOMmunITY ACTIVITY CENTER)

HUNDRED LEWES & PEHoROTH TAX MAP # 3-34-13.18 - &l _and &Z.
CoALTAL SUussSeEX
COMMISSION MEMBER Mr. MAgee LAND USE PLAN DEvELoPMENT DISTRACT
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7 0~

1) SELLERS: Idell Brinson and M. Florence Brin N, ¢/o Barbara Cherrix
O’Leary, 413 Rehoboth Avenue, Rehgboth, DE 19971 (302) 227-
3808.

CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

2) PURCHASER: West Side New Beginn

Jr., f

("WSNB" },
easurer,

Dy John Pumphrey,
or assigns.

ings, Inc.

b

3) DESCRIPTION: Fee simple interest in those unimproved Lots 58 & 59 being
100" on Norwood Street and 175’ on Burton Avenue, West
Rehoboth, Lewes and Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, DE,
said property further identified as Tax Parcels #61 & 62,
Map 13.19, District 3-34,

4) PURCHASE
PRICE: SIXTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS . . . . . . . . . . (9 b
of which ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS . . . . . . . ($ 1,000.00)
as deposit money paid to BARBARA CHERRIX O’LEARY
CASH BALANCE AT SETTLEMENT
FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS .

5) SETTLEMENT: Final settlement shall be completed within 90 (Ninety) days
of effective date hereof, or before, if mutually agreed
upon, at which time possession shall be given, It s
expressly understood and agreed that if a longer time 1s
necessary to secure a survey, or to prepare the necessary
Tegal and financial settlement documents, then the date of
settlement shall be extended for a reasonable time to
effect these conditions.

6) TRANSFER TAX
AND COSTS: All transfer taxes are to be equally divided between
Sellers and Purchaser. Sellers shall pay for the Deed
preparation. Purchaser shall pay all other settlement
charges and lending costs, including survey and points.

7) FORFEITURES: Should Purchaser fail to make payments and/or settlement as
specified above, knowingly furnish false or incomplete
information to Sellers, violate or fail to perform any of
the terms or conditions of the Contract, then Sellers shall
have the right and option to declare this Contract null and
veid and to retain any deposit money as ligquidated damages
for such default by Purchaser.

8) PRORATIONS: Taxes, special assessments, water, sewer and other public
charges and other fixed charges are to be prorated as of
the date of settlement.
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Sussex County COURPT(;*!CI)?‘L(J)SXESQ(;JNEX
zingineering éﬂepartment GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONES
Robert W. Wood, P.E. Engineering Dept. 302-855-7718
Sussex County Engineer Planning & Permits Div. 302-855-7719
Public Works Div. 302-855-7703
Utility Construction Div. 302-855-7717

Operations & Maintenance Div. 302-855-7730
Fax: 302-855-7799

MEMORANDUM :
TO: Lawrence Lank
Director of Planning and Zoning
J
FROM: Russell W. Archu

Director of Pla "&g and Permits

REF: PROPOSED WEST REHOBOTH EXPANSION OF THE
DEWEY BEACH SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT
CONDITIONAL USE NO. 1070
FILE WR-1.03

DATE: March 14, 1994

The Sussex County Engineering Department has reviewed the above
referenced conditional use (C/U) located on the southeast corner of
the intersection of Norwood Street and Burton Avenue. The proposed
use is for a Private Club/Community Activity Center and is located
on a parcel containing 17,500 square feet more or less.

The proposed C/U is located in Phase I of the West Rehoboth
Expansion of the Dewey Beach Sanitary Sewer District. The Sussex
County Engineering Department anticipates sewer service to be
available by September 1995. ' Sussex County will accept holding
tank wastewater at the Inland Bays or South Coastal Regional
Wastewater Facilities in the interim.

The property owners should be aware that no capitalization fees
will be required, if the project is tax exempt.

If you should need further information, please feel free to contact
me.

RWA/jed

xc: Mr. Robert W. Wood, P.E.
Mr. Rob Davis

Mr. Anthony DiGiuseppe HECE'VED

MaR 171994

PLANING & ZONING
COMM. OF BUSSEX COUNTY
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Sussex Countian

March 30, 1994

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Sussex County Planning and

Zoning Commission made the following recommendations at their

regular meeting of March 24, 19594:

1.

C/U #1069--application of RONALD B. PEVEY AND LINDA TOWER
PEVEY to consider the Conditional Use of land in an AR-1
Agricultural Residential District in Seaford Hundred for a
Private Aircraft Landing Strip lying on the east side of Route
550, ©.3 mile north of Route 8@ to be located on a parcel
containing 70.6@ acres more or less.

ACTION DEFERRED. '

C/U #1070--application of WEST SIDE NEW BEGINNINGS, INC. to
consider the Conditional Use of 1land in a GR General
Residential District in Lewes and Rehoboth Hundred for a
Private Club/Community Activity Center lying on the southeast
corner of the intersection of Norwood Street and Burton Avenue
in the West Rehoboth Development to be located on a parcel
containing 17,500 square feet more or less.

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

C/U #1071--application of PRETTYMAN BROADCASTING CO. to
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consider the Conditional Use of land in an AR-1 Agricultural

Residential District in Baltimore Hundred for a Radio Station
and Broadcast Studio lying on the northwest corner of Route 17
and Route 371 to be located on a parcel containing 4.10 acres
more or less.

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

C/7 #1223--application of DANIEL W. AND ELLEN M. MAGEE to
amend the zoning map from AR-1 Agricultural Residential to C-1
General Commercial in Baltimore Hundred, located on the north
side of Route 382, 1,490 feet east of Route 388, to be located
on a parcel containing 2.14 acres more or less.

CONTINUED.

C/%2 #1223--application of EVERETT J. KIMMEY to amend the
zoning map from AR-1 Agricultural Residential to C-1 General
Commercial in Broadkill Hundred, located on the south side of
Route 9, 1,200 feet east of Route 262, to be located on a
parcel containing 3.29 acres more or less.

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.
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Commission Action
March 24, 1994
Page 2

OLD BUSINESS

1.

C/% #122¢--application of ARNELL LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP. to
amend the zoning map from AR-1-RPC Agricultural Residential -
Residential Planned Community to MR-RPC Medium Density
Residential -Residential Planned Community in Lewes and
Rehoboth Hundred, located on the west side of Route 274, 1.5
miles south of Route One, to be located on a parcel containing
9¢.01 acres more or less.

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL WITH STIPULATIONS.

subdiv. #93-10--application of BYARD B. LAYTON to consider the
Subdivision of land in an AR-1 Agricultural Residential Zoning
District in Little Creek Hundred by dividing 32.98 acres into
27 lots, located on the north side of Route 496, ©.31 mnmile
west of Route 493.

APPROVED AS A PRELIMINARY.

Please post one (1) time and send bill, clipping, and affidavit to:

Planning & Zoning
PC Box 417 ,
Georgetown, DE 19947
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